

Resolution No. 2009H

In Appreciation of Tim Blevins, Technology Committee Chair

Whereas, the MTC Technology Committee was established in 2001 for the purpose of coordinating and optimizing information technology to improve the Commission's information and communications system to make it more compatible with such systems maintained by State revenue agencies, communications between the Commission and Member States; and

Whereas, Tim Blevins of the Kansas Department of Revenue, was appointed to serve as the first Chair of the Technology Committee in 2001; and

Whereas, Tim has served the Technology Committee as Chair since that time; and

Whereas, under Tim's guidance, the Technology Committee's ongoing effort to modernize the Commission's information and communications system has yielded significant results; and

Whereas, with the support of Joan Wagnon, Secretary, Kansas Department of Revenue, Tim has selflessly given of his time and expertise, often in the Commission's Washington, D.C. office, to review and improve the Commission's technology and information structures; and

Whereas, Tim has always been committed to keep the Executive Committee thoroughly informed regarding the activities of the Technology Committee; and

Whereas, Tim is leaving the Kansas Department of Revenue to pursue other opportunities; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Multistate Tax Commission expresses its deep gratitude and appreciation to Tim Blevins for his leadership of the Technology Committee; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Multistate Tax Commission expresses its special appreciation for Tim's selfless dedication of his professional and personal time to guide the Commission's

efforts, past and present, to develop the technological tools to advance the objectives of the Multistate Tax Compact; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Multistate Tax Commission wishes Tim all the best in his new endeavors.

Adopted this 30th day of July, 2009, by the Multistate Tax Commission.

Joe Huddleston Executive Director